

Asyad Shipping Company S.A.O.G announces its initial unaudited results for the nine-months ended 30 September 2025

13 October 2025 - Asyad Shipping Company S.O.A.G (“Asyad Shipping” or “the Company”) (MSX symbol: ASCO), is pleased to announce its initial unaudited results for the nine-months ended 30 September 2025.

Consolidated			
	30-September-2025	30-September-2024	
	RO'000	RO'000	% Change
Gross Revenue	252,848	274,867	(8%)
Time Charter Equivalent	223,425	236,104	(5%)
EBITDA	152,103	163,261	(7%)
EBITDA Margin	60%	59%	1%
Net Profit After Tax	32,616	45,906	(29%)
Net Profit Margin	13%	17%	(23%)

Nine- months 2025 Financial Summary

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025, Asyad Shipping Company and its subsidiaries reported a gross revenue of RO 252.8 million, representing a decline compared to RO 274.9 million recorded during the corresponding period in 2024. This performance aligns with the cyclical nature of the shipping industry and prevailing market conditions. The high EBITDA Margin highlights the Company’s resilience and ability in maintaining profitability amongst a competitive environment.

Third Quarter 2025 Financial Summary

Gross revenue for the third quarter of 2025 was RO 88.3 million, representing an increase of RO 7.5 million (9.3%) compared to RO 80.8 million in the second quarter of 2025. As a result, net profit after tax for the third quarter of 2025 rose to RO 12.4 million, marking an increase of RO 3.6 million (41.4%) over RO 8.8 million in the second quarter of 2025. This performance is supported by improved shipping rates, increased chartering activity, and the addition of two owned Very Large Crude Carriers to the operating fleet.

The above-reported numbers represent the initial unaudited financial results and are subject to approval and confirmation of the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors.

For and on behalf of Asyad Shipping Company S.A.O.G.



Dr. Ibrahim Al Nadhairi
Chief Executive Officer



Asyad Shipping Company S.A.O.G

Enquiries:

Investor Relations - Asyad Shipping

Email: IR.Shipping@asyad.om

Notes to Editors:

Asyad Shipping, listed on the Muscat Stock Exchange (MSX symbol: ASCO) is one of the leading players in deep-sea transportation, based in Oman. With its strategic geographical location, and one of the largest globally diversified fleets (approx. 90 vessels), the Company serves over 60 countries and is well positioned to supply high-growth markets, such as Asia, the Middle East and North Africa.

The Company has been operating for over 20 years and serves its blue-chip customers through its five business segments: Crude, Dry Bulk, Gas, Liner and Products.

تعلن شركة أسياد للنقل البحري ش.م.ع.ع. عن نتائجها الأولية غير المدققة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ م

١٣ أكتوبر ٢٠٢٥ م – يسر شركة أسياد للنقل البحري ش.م.ع.ع. ("أسياد للنقل البحري" أو "الشركة") (رمز التداول: ASCO) بإعلان نتائجها الأولية غير المدققة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ م.

الموحدة

	٣٠-سبتمبر-٢٠٢٤	٣٠-سبتمبر-٢٠٢٥	
% التغير	ألف ر. ع	ألف ر. ع	
(٪٨)	٢٧٤,٨٦٧	٢٥٢,٨٤٨	أجمالي الإيرادات
(٪٥)	٢٣٦,١٠٤	٢٢٣,٤٢٥	مقابل التأجير لأجل
(٪٧)	١٦٣,٢٦١	١٥٢,١٠٣	الأرباح قبل الفوائد والضرائب والإستهلاك والإطفاء
٪١	٪٥٩	٪٦٠	هامش الأرباح قبل الفوائد والضرائب والإستهلاك والإطفاء
(٪٢٩)	٤٥,٩٠٦	٣٢,٦١٦	صافي الأرباح بعد خصم الضريبة
(٪٢٣)	٪١٧	٪١٣	هامش الأرباح بعد خصم الضريبة

الموجز المالي لفترة التسعة أشهر من عام ٢٠٢٥ م

خلال فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ م، سجلت شركة أسياد للنقل البحري وشركاتها التابعة إجمالي إيرادات بمبلغ وقدره ٢٥٢,٨ مليون ر.ع. منخفضاً مقارنة بالفترة المماثلة من عام ٢٠٢٤ م والتي بلغت ٢٧٤,٩ مليون ر.ع. وذلك نظراً لتقلبات اسواق قطاع النقل البحري الناتجة عن التغيرات السياسية والاقتصادية. على الرغم من ذلك، حافظت الشركة على هامش الأرباح مرتفع قبل الفوائد والضرائب والإستهلاك والإطفاء، مما يظهر مرونتنا وقدرتنا على تحقيق الربحية في بيئة تنافسية.

الموجز المالي للربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٥ م

حققت الشركة إيرادات إجمالية للربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٥ م نحو ٨٨,٣ مليون ر.ع، مسجلة ارتفاعاً قدره ٧,٥ مليون ر.ع (٩,٣٪) مقارنة بمبلغ ٨٠,٨ مليون ر.ع في الربع الثاني من هذا العام. ونتيجة لذلك، ارتفع صافي الأرباح بعد خصم الضريبة للربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٥ م ليصل إلى ١٢,٤ مليون ر.ع، بزيادة قدرها ٣,٦ مليون ر.ع (٤١,٤٪) مقارنة بصافي الأرباح بلغ ٨,٨ مليون ر.ع في الربع الثاني من هذا العام. ويعزى هذا الأداء الإيجابي إلى تحسن معدلات الشحن، وزيادة أنشطة التأجير، بالإضافة إلى انضمام ناقلتي النفط الخام حديثاً إلى أسطول الشركة.

الأرقام المعلنة أعلاه تمثل النتائج المالية الأولية غير المدققة، وتخضع لمراجعة وموافقة لجنة التدقيق ومجلس إدارة الشركة.

عن شركة أسياد للنقل البحري ش.م.ع.ع.



د. إبراهيم النظيري
الرئيس التنفيذي

للاستفسارات:
علاقات المستثمرين - أسياد للنقل البحري
البريد الإلكتروني: IR.Shipping@asyad.om

ملاحظات للمحررين :

شركة أسياد للنقل البحري هي شركة عمانية مدرجة في بورصة مسقط) رمز التداول(ASCO)؛ وتعد واحدة من الشركات الرائدة في مجال النقل البحري. وبفضل موقعها الجغرافي الإستراتيجي، تمتلك وتشغل الشركة واحد من أكبر الأساطيل المتنوعة القطاعات عالميًا (حوالي ٩٠ سفينة)، وتخدم الشركة أكثر من ٦٠ دولة، وهي في وضع منافس لتلبية احتياجات الأسواق ذات النمو العالي، مثل آسيا والشرق الأوسط وشمال أفريقيا. تعمل الشركة لأكثر من ٢٠ عامًا، وتقدم خدماتها للعملاء الكبار من خلال خمس قطاعات أساسية للنقل البحري وهي: النفط الخام، والبضائع الجافة، والغاز، والحاويات، والمنتجات النفطية.